### Town of Miami Lakes, Florida

Audio stream of meetings can be listened to after the meetings are held at

http://miamilakesfl.swagit.com/meeting-categories/

### AGENDA Special Meeting July 26, 2017 5:00 PM

#### **Government Center**

6601 Main Street Miami Lakes, F133014

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Moment of Silence
- 5. Public Comments

All comments or questions from the attending public to the Council shall be directed to the Mayor, in a courteous tone. No person other than the Council and the person recognized by the Mayor as having the floor, shall be permitted to enter into discussion without the permission of the Mayor. To ensure the orderly conduct and efficiency of the meeting, public comments shall be limited to three (3) minutes maximum per person; however, the Mayor may authorize the extension of the aforesaid time frame, and any extension shall apply to other individuals speaking on the same subject.

No clapping, applauding, heckling, verbal outburst in support of, or in opposition to a speaker or his/her remarks shall be permitted. Should a member of the audience become unruly, or behave in any manner that disrupts the orderly and efficient conduct of the meeting, the Mayor is given the right and the authority to require such person to leave the Council Chambers.

As a courtesy to others, all electronic devices must be set to silent mode to avoid disruption of the proceedings.

- 6. Items for Discussion and Action
  - A. Mayor Cid's nomination of Mrs. Marilyn Ruano to Seat 3
  - **B. Election of Vice Mayor**
- 7. Adjournment

This meeting is open to the public. A copy of this Agenda and the backup therefore, has been posted on the Town of Miami Lakes Website at www.miamilakes-fl.gov and is available at Town Hall, 6601 Main Street, Miami Lakes 33014. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, all persons who are disabled and who need special accommodations to participate in this meeting because of that disability should contact Town Hall at 305-364-6100 two days prior to the meeting.

Anyone wishing to appeal any decision made by the Miami Lakes Town Council with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Any member of the public wishing to speak on a public hearing matter on this Agenda or under public comments for items not on this Agenda, should fill out a speaker card and provide it to the Town Clerk, prior to commencement of the meeting. Any person presenting documents to the Town Council should provide the Town Clerk with a minimum of 12 copies.



# Town of Miami Lakes Memorandum

To: Honorable Councilmembers From: Honorable Mayor Manny Cid

Subject: Mayor Cid's nomination of Mrs. Marilyn Ruano to Seat 3

Date: 7/26/2017

## **ATTACHMENTS:**

Description

Bio of Mrs. Marilyn Ruano



## Marilyn Ruano

In 1997 when my husband, Anel and I were married, Miami Lakes became our home. Twenty years later, we couldn't be happier

with our decision. We currently reside in Royal Palm Estates where I have served as the HOA president since 2013. Our 15-year-old son is completing his freshman year at Barbara Goleman Senior High School.

A Florida Atlantic University graduate, I earned my Bachelor's Degree in Science majoring in Accounting in December 2000 and went directly into private practice. Relocating both of our businesses to Miami Lakes in 2004, I truly understand what it is to live, work and play in Miami Lakes. We Miami Lakes...

Passionate about children and their education, I found my way into public service in 2007 when my son was first enrolled at Bob Graham Education Center. Over the years, I volunteered and served as treasurer of the Bob Graham Education Center PTSA from 2007 to 2013, President of the Civic Engagement Academy Bobcat Law Society from 2014 to 2016, board member of the Bobcat Student Council from 2015 to 2016, Educational Excellence School Advisory Council parent representative from 2015 to 2016 and currently serve on the Wellness Advisory Committee for Miami Dade County Public Schools representing School Board Member Ms Perla Tabares Hantman.

In 2014, I was afforded the opportunity to serve the Town of Miami Lakes when I was appointed by, then councilman, Manny Cid to the Town of Miami Lakes Educational Advisory Board where I currently serve as Vice Chair. Securing funding for tutoring, classes and much needed educational programs at our local area schools, and promoting and encouraging a love of reading at an early age has made this a very fulfilling experience.

With over a decade of community service, including regular attendance at Town Council meetings, I have voiced my concerns on matters affecting the future of Miami Lakes. I look forward to serving my community for many years. The past 10 years have been very rewarding and I know, in my heart, that the best is yet to come.



# Town of Miami Lakes Memorandum

To: Honorable Councilmembers From: Honorable Mayor Manny Cid

**Subject: Election of Vice Mayor** 

Date: 7/26/2017